beginning on July 1, 2017, the City and LADWP will deduct 
eight percent (8%) from the amounts otherwise charged to all 
LADWP retail electricity customers pursuant to the 2016 
Electric Rate Ordinance. The expected savings for electric 
ratepayers over the next three fiscal years is estimated to be 
Two Hundred Forty-Three Million Dollars ($243,000,000).  

A.A. Vol. 5 at 1171 (emphasis added); see Chavez v. PVH Corp., 2015 WL 

581382, at *6–7 (N.D. Cal.) (“[N]otice is not adequate if it misleads potential 

class members.”). As noted above, the Long Form Notice obliquely stated, 

with no further explanation, “the City has agreed to not transfer any funds it